
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Monday, 16 June 
2014  
at 3.15 pm 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Bryan Searle 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 
 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle on 
 020 8541 9019. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman), Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, 
Mr Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, Mr David Harmer, 
Mr David Ivison, Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos, Mr Chris Townsend, Mr Richard Walsh, Mrs Hazel 
Watson, Mr Keith Witham and Mrs Victoria Young 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for 
all Council services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 
Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 
Corporate Performance Management Risk Management 
Corporate and Community Planning Europe 
Property Communications 
Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process  



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

3  CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION: GRANT CRITERIA AND FUNDING 
OPPORTUNITIES GUIDE 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
To scrutinise the Cabinet decision of 27 May 2014 to approve the Grant 
Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 38) 

4  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 2 July 
2014. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Friday, 6 June 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 
 
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
16 June 2014 

Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
To scrutinise the Cabinet decision of 27 May 2014 to approve the Grant 
Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
1 On 27 May 2014 the Cabinet made a decision to approve the Grant 

Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide. 
 
2 Nick Skellett, Chairman of the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 

has called-in this Cabinet decision for review by the Committee. 
 

Background: 

 
3 At its meeting on 5 March 2014, the Council Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee made the following recommendation to the Cabinet: 
 

That the effectiveness of voluntary sector grants be reviewed to 
ensure, where appropriate, these align with and support the 
objectives of the Family, Friends and Community Support 
programme. 

 
4 The recommendation was supported by the Cabinet at its meeting on 25 

March 2014 and referred to the Adult Social Care Directorate to take 
forward.  Details of the recommendation and Cabinet response are set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
5 The Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide was considered by 

the Cabinet at its meeting on 27 May 2014 (see Appendix 2), and the 
following amendment was tabled: 

 
‘Officers should ensure that any grants awarded are aligned with and 
support the Council’s Corporate Priorities.’ 

3

Item 3

Page 1



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 
6 Details of the of the Cabinet’s decision are set out below: 
 

That the Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide, as 
amended, be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To support the adoption of a Grant Criteria and Funding 
Opportunities Guide, which creates a clear process and ensures that 
the Council maintains a fit for purpose set of guidance and rules to 
govern the award of grants. 

 
7 On 3 June 2014, Democratic Services received notification that Nick 

Skellett, Chairman of the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee, had 
called-in this decision of the Cabinet.  The reasons for the call-in are as 
follows: 

 
(a) The amendment and the report do not reflect the decision taken by 

the Cabinet on 25th March 2014 Item 5 (a) to support the COSC's 
recommended actions proposed in Paragraph c) for the Adult Social 
Care directorate to take forward:  

 
“That the effectiveness of voluntary sector grants be reviewed to 
ensure, where appropriate, these align with and support the 
objectives of the Family, Friends and Community Support 
programme.”  

 
(b) There is also a need to clarify the requirements for disclosures of 

Members' interests and confidentiality agreements. 
 
8 The call-in notice received by Democratic Services is attached as 

Appendix 3. 
 
9 The officer response in relation to disclosures of interests and 

confidentiality agreements is set out Appendix 4 (to follow). 
 

 

The Call-in 

 
10 The Committee is asked to consider the above evidence together with 

evidence presented at the call-in meeting in order to review the decision 
taken by the Cabinet.  

 
11 The Committee is asked to decide whether or not it wishes to refer the 

decision back to the Cabinet for reconsideration.  
 
12 If the Committee decides to refer the matter back to the Cabinet for 

reconsideration, the nature of the Committee’s concern must be stated. 
 
13 The Member calling-in the decision has proposed that the Committee 

refer the decision back to Cabinet with the following recommendations: 
 

3

Page 2



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

(a) That the Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide be 
amended to emphasise the importance of supporting the Council’s 
Family, Friends & Community Support initiative (where appropriate) 
when approving grant applications, in line with the Cabinet’s 
decision on 25 March 2014. 

 
(b) That clarification be provided about Members’ requirements in 

relation to confidentiality agreements and disclosures of interests, 
as set out in paragraph 3.5.7 of the Grant Criteria and Funding 
Opportunities Guide. 

 
 

For decision:  

 
That the Committee reviews the Cabinet’s decision made on 27 May 2014 in 
relation to the Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide, and decides 
whether it wishes to refer the decision back to the Cabinet for reconsideration.  

 

Next steps: 

 
Should the Select Committee decide to support the decision of the Cabinet; 
the decision will take effect on the date of the Select Committee meeting.  
 
Should the Select Committee refer the decision back to the Cabinet, a 
meeting of the Cabinet must be held within seven working days of the Select 
Committee meeting.  The Cabinet can then decide to amend the decision or 
not, before adopting a final decision. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Bryan Searle, Senior Manager (Scrutiny & Appeals), 
Democratic Services  
 
Contact details: 020 8541 9019/bryans@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 

3

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



       

[...]
bout the issues 
facing Adult Social Care.  These concerns related both to the overall budget and the 
shortage of trained social worker posts.   
 
The Adult Social Care Select Committee had observed that the Friends, Family and 
Community Support savings expected in 2013/14 were not achieved and that the 
£15.5m savings expected in 2014/15 were similarly unobtainable and should be 
reviewed.  In the light of this, and the difficulty of raising the cash limit available to the 
Directorate without imposing balancing reductions on the budgets of other 
directorates, the Committee agreed the following recommendation: 
 
 

(b) That the Cabinet accelerate the Family, Friends and Community 
Support programme from April 2014 to increase capacity using an 
Invest to Save bid to review open cases. 

 
 
 

3

Page 5



     

2 

 
The Committee also agreed the following recommendations: 
 

(c) That the effectiveness of voluntary sector grants be reviewed to ensure, 
where appropriate, these align with and support the objectives of the 
Family, Friends and Community Support programme. 

 
(d) That initiatives which have the potential to increase value for money be 

discussed with providers. 
 
(e) That efforts to recruit and retain qualified staff to unfilled social worker 

posts be redoubled. 
 
 
NICK SKELLETT 
Chairman of the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
5 March 2013 
 

3

Page 6



Appendix 1 

CABINET RESPONSE TO COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FOR JANUARY 2014  
(considered by COSC on 5 March 2014) 
 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(a) That, as a matter of urgency, the Cabinet considers how the Council will fund the cost 
of repairs required as a result of the recent flooding in the County, including the option 
to approve additional capital borrowing in 2014/2015, with the interest payments 
arising from the loan in 2014/2015 and future years to be met from within the 
Directorate’s revenue budget. 

 
(b) That the Cabinet accelerate the Family, Friends and Community Support programme 

from April 2014 to increase capacity using an Invest to Save bid to review open cases. 
 
(c) That the effectiveness of voluntary sector grants be reviewed to ensure, where 

appropriate, these align with and support the objectives of the Family, Friends and 
Community Support programme. 

 
(d) That initiatives which have the potential to increase value for money be discussed with 

providers. 
 
(e) That efforts to recruit and retain qualified staff to unfilled social worker posts be 

redoubled. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
(a)     The report on MTFP 2014-19 includes at recommendation 8 that Cabinet: 

“receives a report in July 2014 on the impact of the severe weather on services work 

programmes and the council’s revenue and capital budgets” 

The budget monitoring report for February 2014 also provides an update on the 
Council’s responses to the recent flooding. 

 

(b)      As reported in paragraph 18 of the budget monitoring report, Cabinet notes that the 

Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer have begun careful consideration and 

challenge of the Adult Social Care budget. The initial proposed updates are included in 

the cabinet paper on the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

         Cabinet would welcome bids from the service, supported by robust business cases, for 

invest to save money. 

 
Finally, Cabinet supports COSC’s recommended actions, proposed in (c), (d) and (e) for the 
Adult Social Care directorate to take forward. 
 
David Hodge 
Leader of the Council 
25 March 2014 
 

3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

DATE: 27 MAY 2014 

REPORT OF: MS DENISE LE GAL, CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS 
SERVICES 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

JULIE FISHER, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR BUSINESS 
SERVICES 

SUBJECT: GRANT CRITERIA AND FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES GUIDE 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
The Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide set
[...]
ives enshrined in 
UK Law, including the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. 

19. The potential implications for the following council priorities and policy areas 
have been considered. These rules update a consistent approach to the 
process for advertisement and award of grant funding, where available.  
There are no implications or impact of the procedures on the use of grants in 
support of the achievement of council priorities and outcomes for its 
residents, service users, partners and other stakeholders. 

Climate change/carbon emissions implications 

20. The County Council attaches great importance to being environmentally 
aware and wishes to show leadership in cutting carbon emissions and 
tackling climate change. 

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT? 

21. The Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide will be approved and the 
training programme will start in readiness for formal role out in October with 
the first grants issued under this new Grant Criteria and Funding 
Opportunities Guide process being awarded in April 2015. 

22. Following approval we will communicate the process to those consulted and 
the wider community where relevant. 

 
Contact Officer: 
Jeremy Taylor, Procurement & Commissioning Partnership Manager 020 8541 8544 
 
Consulted: 
The Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide were created in consultation 
with Adults Social Care Commissioning, Children’s Commissioning, Finance, Legal, 
Procurement and Commissioning and Policy and Performance. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex 1 
Proposed new Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide 
 
Annex 2 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Sources/background papers: None 

 

3

Page 12



Annex 1 

Grant Criteria and Funding Guide  Version <14.0> 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities 
Guide: 

Procedure and processes to be followed when awarding grants on 
behalf of Surrey County Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 2014 

Version 14.0 draft 

 

3

Page 13



 Contents 

1 Introduction ..
[...]
As far as possible, these criteria should be set out in the grant briefing, 
ensuring the evaluation criteria are fair, open and transparent. 

Grant evaluation would need to be appropriate the value of the funding opportunity 
from a Commissioner decision up to a grant evaluation panel. For details of the 
appropriate level can be found in the table in section 3.5.9. Anyone taking part as a 
member of a grant evaluation panel cannot be a serving member of the Board of 
Trustees or employee of any organisation bidding nor take a role with any 
organisation awarded funding during the life of the Grant. 

All panel members will be required to agree to a confidentiality agreement. 

Evaluation panel members will need to disclose any and all links to bidding 
organisations that could constitute a conflict of interest and put the decision being 
made into question. 

3.5.8 Award 

The Grant Funding Agreement, including funding details must be issued, signed by 
both the Councils Commissioner and the successful organisation and returned before 
payments are made. 

3

Page 24



Annex 1 

Grant Criteria and Funding Guide  Version <14.0> 

3.5.9 Summary table – Process for advertising, approval and awarding grants 

1
 Contracts between £500,000 and £999,999.99 must be approved by the relevant Cabinet Member (in consultation with the Leader) and contracts of £1m and over must be 

approved by the Cabinet. 
 

Aggregate 
value 

Who approves 
the way the 
grant 
opportunity will 
be set up? 

Who manages 
that bidding 
process? 

How should 
the bidding 
process be 
managed? 

How should 
the bidding 
process be 
advertised? 

What is the minimum requirement for 
an evaluation panel? 

Who approves 
grant award? 

Who can sign off 
grant on our 
behalf? 

What is the 
minimum 
timescale for 
bids to be 
submitted? 

£0 to £9,999  Commissioner Commissioner   Use of 
Surrey e- 
portal or via 
paper 
submission 

No 
requirement 
for formal 
advert 

Individual Commissioner or
[...]
an  
 

Potential impact (positive or 
negative) 

Action needed to maximise 
positive impact or mitigate 

negative impact  
By when  Owner 

Positive 
Better understanding of the 
appropriate way to use grants and 
contracts and how we can create 
better outcomes for Surrey 
residents, users and carers via 
grants. 

Training workshops for 
officers of the council to 
understand and be able to 
use the new procedures 
effectively 

October 2014 Jeremy Taylor 

 
10. Potential negative impacts that cannot be mitigated  
 

Potential negative impact Protected characteristic(s) that could be affected 

N/A  

3

P
age 32



11. Summary of key impacts and actions 
 

Information and 
engagement 
underpinning equalities 
analysis  

 
 
 
 

Key impacts (positive 
and/or negative) on 
people with protected 
characteristics  

Better understanding of the appropriate way to use grants and contracts and how we can create better 
outcomes for Surrey residents, users and carers via grants. 

Changes you have 
made to the proposal as 
a result of the EIA  

None needed – already included 

Key mitigating actions 
planned to address any 
outstanding negative 
impacts 

Training workshops for officers of the council to understand and be able to use the new procedures 
effectively 

Potential negative 
impacts that cannot be 
mitigated 

None 

 
 

 

3

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Form to call in a decision – please complete all fields marked * 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Democratic Services on 020 
8541 9122.  
 
Your Details 
 
First Name * NICHOLAS  
 
Surname *SKELLETT 
 
 
Decision-making body *  

X Cabinet  Runnymede 
 Elmbridge  Spelthorne 
 Epsom & Ewell  Surrey Heath 
 Guildford  Tandridge 
 Mole Valley  Waverley 
 Reigate  Woking 

 
Decision taken * 
 
 ITEM 9 
AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT CRITERIA AND FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES 
 
3.5.1 Briefing Document (including): 
 
“Officers should ensure that any grants aw
[...]
cal party. A decision must be ‘called in’ within five days of 
publication of the decision by the Cabinet and/or local committees (decisions 
must be published within three working days of the Cabinet and/ore local 
committee meeting). The Chairman of the Select Committee must then call a 
meeting of the Committee within another ten working days. 
 
The Select Committee can interview the Cabinet Member and/or Council 
officers and make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting 
improvements to the decision. 
 
Issues to consider when deciding whether to call in a decision: 

• Has the Cabinet adequately taken account of the appropriate Select 
Committee’s views? 

• Can the query be satisfied without a call-in? 

• Is call-in constitutionally possible (e.g. Is the issue a Cabinet decision)? 

• Can you build the case for a call-in? You will need to work with the 
Scrutiny Officer for the Committee to identify evidence and plan an 
approach. 

 
Call-in of Local Committee decisions by Cabinet 
The Cabinet can call in decisions made by a local committee that have a 
significant policy or budgetary implication. The Leader, Deputy Leader or any 
three or more members of the Cabinet may call in a decision within five days 
of its publication by the local committee. The call-in will be discussed at the 
next appropriate meeting of the Cabinet (in discussion with the local 
committee chairman) with no action being taken on the decision in the 
meantime. The local committee chairman may attend the Cabinet meeting 
and speak on the item. The Cabinet may choose to accept, reject or amend 
the decision of the local committee. 

3

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 

 

Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide 

 

Disclosures of Interests and Confidentiality Agreements 

 

 
Concerns have been raised about the provisions of section 1.5.3 of the Guide, and 
how the guidance in paragraph 6 of that section sits with legislation on Members' 
conflicts of interest. The new process for regulating Member conduct established in 
2012 is intended to be a 'light touch' approach which promotes high standards while 
allowing flexibility and choice, so it follows that in some situations it may be 
appropriate for more specific requirements to be set out. The Guide has been 
prepared with this in mind.  
 
The Member Code of Conduct requires Members to declare pecuniary interests in 
accordance with legislation. When a Member has a role in an external organisation, 
whether as an SCC representative or not, but does not have a pecuniary interest in 
the organisation, this would not be an interest that they would have to declare under 
that particular legislation. However, a conflict of interest can still arise in situations 
where there is no pecuniary interest. For instance, it would not be appropriate for a 
Member with involvement in an organisation that has bid for a grant to take part in 
evaluating the bids for that grant because the appearance of unfairness would be too 
great, and could give rise to challenge from unsuccessful bidders. This is reflected in 
the Code of Conduct at paragraph 3, which says: 
  
'When carrying out your public duties you must make all choices, such as making 
public appointments, awarding contracts or recommending individuals for rewards or 
benefits, on merit and must be impartial and seen to be impartial.' 
 
The Guide therefore reflects the requirements of the Code of Conduct in the context 
of awarding grants on behalf of the Council. Any apparent inconsistency between the 
first and second paragraphs of the section could be resolved by adding the word 
'also' to the second paragraph between the words 'can' and 'arise' if considered 
necessary. 
 
The requirement for a confidentiality agreement applies to all members of an 
evaluation panel and, while it is unlikely to add anything to the duty already imposed 
on Members under the Code of Conduct, it is standard procedure and provides 
consistency of approach. 
 
 

 

Sarah Baker 

Group Manager Children, Education and Adults Group 

Legal and Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8541 7981 

sarah.baker@surreycc.gov.uk 

3

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION: GRANT CRITERIA AND FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES GUIDE
	Appendix 1 - COSC Recommendation to Cabinet -budget monitoring
	Appendix 1a - COSC Recommendation to Cabinet and Response
	Appendix 2 - Grant Criteria and Funding Opps Guide
	Appendix 2 - Annex 1 Grant Process 2014
	Appendix 2 - Annex 2 EIA grants process 2014
	Appendix 3 - Call-in Document - 3-6-14
	Appendix 4 - Disclosures and Confidentiality Agreements




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 3.15 pm on 16 June 2014 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 2 July 2014. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
  Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
  Mr Stephen Cooksey 
  Mr Bob Gardner 
  Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
  Mr David Ivison 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
  Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
  Mrs Victoria Young 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Substitutes: 
 
* Denis Fuller 
* Colin Kemp 
* Fiona White 
*  Richard Wilson 
 
  
* = present 
 

50/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Brett-Warburton, Stephen Cooksey, Bob 
Gardner, Zully Grant-Duff, David Ivison and Eber Kington. 
 
Denis Fuller substituted for Zully Grant-Duff, Colin Kemp substituted for Mark 
Brett-Warburton, Fiona White substituted for Stephen Cooksey and Richard 
Wilson substituted for Bob Gardner. 
 
 



Page 2 of 5 

52/14 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION: GRANT CRITERIA AND FUNDING 
OPPORTUNITIES GUIDE  [Item 3] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Mel Few, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Denise Le Gal, Cabinet Member for Business Services 
Jeremy Taylor, Procurement & Commissioning Partnership Officer 
Christian George, Category Manager 
Sarah Baker, Group Manager (Children, Education and Adults Group) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman explained that the item on Grant Criteria and Funding 
Opportunities Guide had been called in due to two concerns of 
Members; those being that there was not enough emphasis on the 
Family, Friends and Community Support programme (FFCS) and a 
need for clarification regarding the disclosure of Members interests in 
the guidance. 
 

2. The Cabinet Member for Business Services stated that the wording for 
an amendment to the report had been agreed between senior officers 
and Members, with the approval of the Leader. However, Cabinet 
Members had felt that the wording was too specific and that it was not 
appropriate to single out Adult Social Care, in addition there were 
concerns that the FFCS programme may change its name in future. 
By changing the wording of the amendment to relate to the Corporate 
Priorities it was felt that more applications could be considered, many 
of which would relate to Adult Social Care. 
 

3. The Category Manager from Procurement explained that the criteria 
was a high level document, and there was a feeling that they did not 
want to concentrate on FFCS as there were additional good areas 
which deserved funding, including children’s. When using the criteria 
officers would work with senior officers, portfolio holders and possibly 
local Members to consider applications. In addition, officers would be 
provided with training to ensure the process was robust and the best 
outcomes were met. 
 

4. Members of the Committee raised concerns that Adult Social Care 
would be unable to meet the demands of the budget and that they 
wanted to ensure that grants were available for FFCS, as savings 
within the budget were predicated on FFCS being successful. It was 
felt that wording could be added to the document which covered an 
eventuality where the name of the FFCS programme was changed. 
Furthermore, the wording of the amendment relating to FFCS could 
include ‘where appropriate’. 
 

5. The Council awarded £40 million of grants to the voluntary sector and 
it was felt by Members that due to FFCS being worth £35 million in the 
next four years it was important that some focus was given to this area 
within the criteria. 
 



Page 3 of 5 

6. The Committee was informed that the paper came under 
Procurement, but that the Cabinet Member for Community Services 
was in support of what Cabinet agreed.  
 

7. The Cabinet Member for Business Services expressed concern that 
the Committee were sceptical that Adult Social Care would be able 
deliver to the set budget but stressed that it was for the directorate to 
deliver. However, the Cabinet Member did confirm that officers would 
be trained to identify grant applications relating to Adult Social Care 
and to prioritise them. 
 

8. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care confirmed that the 
directorate was aware of and fully focused on making the necessary 
savings. The Committee were also informed that the directorate was in 
the process of moving grants over to contracts to ensure that there 
were measurable and specific outcomes. 
 

9. Some Members were concerned that having a specific reference to 
FFCS would cause other voluntary organisations to not apply and felt 
that having a more general reference to Corporate Priorities would be 
beneficial. 
 

10. The Chairman stated that FFCS was fundamental part of the financial 
wellbeing of the Council, and that it was necessary to build capacity 
and identify this area specifically within the grant criteria. Furthermore 
it was also important to ensure that the FFCS programme was being 
publicised. The Cabinet Member for Business Services assured the 
Committee that awareness of the FFCS programme and grant criteria 
could be raised without putting reference to it in the document. 
 

11. The Category Manager stated that the Adult Social Care directorate 
was focussed on imbedding the FFCS programme however the grant 
criteria was aimed to be a high level document, and thus it was felt 
that it would be inappropriate to list all priority areas of the Council. 
 

12. The Chairman queried how the Cabinet proposed to implement the 
decision to support the Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation at the meeting on 25 March 2014. 
 

13. It was felt that it was important that the voluntary sector was supported 
and that they were aware of the assistance available. In addition, it 
was important that officers communicated with one another, and 
voluntary organisations, to assist in the delivery of this programme. 
 

14. Proposed wording for the amendment was circulated, and this was 
voted upon by the Committee. Seven Members voted for the 
amendment and three against. The proposed wording being as 
follows: 
 
“Where appropriate, officers should ensure that any grants awarded 
are aligned to the Council’s Corporate Strategy, and in particular with, 
and in support of, the objectives of the Family, Friends and Community 
Support Programme. Senior Managers in Adult Social Care will have 



Page 4 of 5 

access to the details of grants awarded to aid the implementation of 
the Family, Friends and Community Support Programme.” 
 

15. The Committee considered the second part of the call-in of the 
decision regarding the lack of clarity with regards to Members’ 
interests. The Chairman clarified that the reference to section 3.2.7 on 
page 17 of the agenda pack, should read 3.5.7. 
 

16. Members felt that the guidance in the document went beyond the 
requirements of the Localism Act, and the signing of a confidentiality 
agreement as stated in 3.5.7 duplicated the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  
 

17. The Group Manager stated that the conflicts of interests which were 
being referred to were not necessarily the pecuniary interests usually 
required to be declared. An example given was if a Member of a grant 
decision panel was also a governor of a school applying for a grant. In 
that situation it was felt that it would not be appropriate for the Member 
to take part in the discussion. 
 

18. Members expressed concern that there would be difficulty in finding 
Members to sit on grant panels as many worked with community 
groups. In addition, the wording in section 3.5.7 regarding not taking 
part in an organisation for the life of the grant would cause further 
difficulty. The Group Manager clarified that if the Member did not take 
part in the grant decision discussion then they would not be required to 
resign from their post in the organisation. 
 

19. The Chairman of the Council further stated that Members should be 
trusted to use their own discretion in these occasions, and that a light 
touch approach would be preferable. It was felt that requirements 
stated within the document went beyond the Code of Conduct.  
 

20. The Category Manager informed the Committee that the aim was to 
move grants to become contracts where appropriate, which would 
make them more commercial and transparent. The aim of the 
guidance was to protect Members by ensuring they disclosed any 
possible conflicts of interests. 
 

21. The Procurement & Commissioning Partnership Officer clarified that 
the guidance was aimed more at members of evaluation panels who 
were not County Councillors.  
 

22. It was felt that more clarification was required with an additional 
paragraph which clarified Members’ position and requirements with 
regards to declaring interests. The wording of this would be agreed by 
Legal Services after consultation with the Chairman and the Cabinet 
Member for Business Services. In addition, the wording “also” be 
included in section 1.5.3 paragraph two as suggested in appendix 4. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

(a) That the following addition be made to the core requirements 
section of the Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide to 



Page 5 of 5 

ensure that, where grants are made in relation to Adult Social 
Care, the objectives of the current Family, Friends & Community 
Support programme are fully considered and applied where 
appropriate: 

 
‘Where appropriate, officers should ensure that any grants 
awarded are aligned to the Council’s Corporate Strategy, 
and in particular with, and in support of, the objectives of the 
Family, Friends and Community Support Programme. 
Senior Managers in Adult Social Care will have access to 
the details of grants awarded to aid the implementation of 
the Family, Friends and Community Support Programme.’ 

 
(b) That an additional paragraph be included in the Guide to clarify 

the specific responsibilities in relation to disclosures of interests 
and the signing of confidentiality agreements for councillors 
serving on evaluation panels: the wording to be agreed by Legal 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Business 
Services and the Chairman of the Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 
(c) That the first sentence of the second paragraph of section 1.5.3 of 

the Guide be amended by the addition of the word ‘also’, to read 
‘Conflicts of interest can also ariseL’. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 

53/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 4] 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting of the Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be on 2 July 2014 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 4.35 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


